

No. 19-56271

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Cara O’Callaghan and Jeneé Misraje,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Michael V. Drake, in his official capacity as President of the
University of California; Teamsters Local 2010; and Xavier Becerra,
in his official capacity as Attorney General of California,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 2:19-cv-02289
Hon. James V. Selna

**APPELLANTS’ RESPONSE TO APPELLEE’S MOTION
TO REMAND OR DISMISS**

Brian K. Kelsey*
bkelsey@libertyjusticecenter.org
Reilly Stephens
rstephens@libertyjusticecenter.org
Liberty Justice Center
190 South LaSalle Street, Suite 1500
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Phone: 312-263-7668
Fax: 312-263-7702
**Counsel of record*

Mark W. Bucher
mark@calpolicycenter.org
CA S.B.N. # 210474
Law Office of Mark W. Bucher
18002 Irvine Blvd., Suite 108
Tustin, CA 92780-3321
Phone: 714-313-3706
Fax: 714-573-2297
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. Appellants Claims are not Moot.....	2
II. A Remand in This case would not serve the interests of the court or the parties.....	12
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. RULE 32(g)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc., 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....4
Belgau v. Inslee, 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020).....3, 5
Belgau v. Inslee, No. 18-5620 RJB, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175543 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 11, 2018)4
Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez, 577 U.S. 153, 156 (2016).....3,10
City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc., 455 U. S. 283, 289 (1982)4
Fisk v. Inslee, 759 F. App'x 632, 633 (9th Cir. 2019)4, 11
Johnson v. Rancho Santiago Cmty. Coll. Dist., 623 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2010)11
Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000, 567 U.S. 298, 307 (2012)..... *passim*
Lutter v. JNESO, No. 19-13478 (RMB/KMW), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 223559 (D.N.J. Nov. 30, 2020)8
Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....9, 11
Super Tire Eng'g Co. v. McCorkle, 416 U.S. 115 (1974).....9, 10

Statutes

Cal. Gov’t Code § 35837
